


























45.

By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, CFS, Andrew Elrod and Brian
Elrod are charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 2-36(b){(1)}, (b)(6),
and (c), as applicable pursuant to NFA Compliance Rule 2-39.

COUNT Il

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULES 2-2(a) AND 2-36(b)(1): FAILING TO
FOLLOW THE TERMS OF THE DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT AND MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

The allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 5, 6, 21 through 25 and 35 are
realleged as paragraph 46.

As alleged above, the terms of CFS's disclosure document and management
agreement provided that CFS wouid use a portion of the funds of customers in
the CPG to purchase a zero coupen Treasury Bond that would be held for ten to
fifteen years at which time it would recoup any losses that may be incurred from
the futures and forex trading being conducted.

In addition, CFS's disclosure document provided that no management fee would
be charged for funds allocated to the CPG. In June 2008, however, customers in
the CPG were charged in aggregate $584 in management fees.

Additionally, the management agreement indicated that CFS customers would be
charged a ten percent monthly incentive fee, with CFS reserving the right to raise
the fee to twenty percent after providing at least seven days notice.

In June 2008, CFS began charging its customers a twenty percent incentive fee,
but failed to provide customers with the required notice of the increase.
Additionally, in July 2008, CFS incorrectly charged some customers more than

the twenty percent incentive fee, which it claimed was due to using an incorrect
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51.

52.

53.

calculation. As a result, there were 196 customers overcharged a total of more
than $11,000.

in a letter dated January 20, 2009, which NFA received during NFA's
examination, CFS indicated that it would reimburse customers for the improperly
charged incentive fees. CFS, however, did not start reimbursing customers until
the week of May 18, 2009, almost a full year after the improper charges were
made and only after NFA raised this matter as part of the examination of CFS.

In sum, CFS failed to follow the terms of its disclosure document and
management agreement by failing to purchase the government securities for
customers in the CPG, by charging management fees to persons in the CPG, by
raising its incentive fee without providing the notice required in its management
agreement, and by charging more than the incentive fee disclosed to its
customers.

By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, CFS is charged with violations of
NFA Compliance Rules 2-2(a) and 2-36(b)(1), as applicable pursuant to NFA
Compliance Rule 2-39(a).

COUNT Il

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULES 2-29(b)(1), (b){2), (b)}3), (b)}(5)(i),
2-36(b)(1), AND 2-22: USING FRAUDULENT AND MISLEADING PROMOTIONAL
MATERIALS.

54.

25.

The allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 2, 24, 25 and 30 through 34 are
realleged as paragraph 54.
At the time of NFA's examination in December 2008, CFS was soliciting

customers through pamphlets as well as a website it operated.
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56.

o7,

58.

59.

A cover letter signed by Brian Elrod was included with the pamphlets. The
pamphlets downplayed the risk of loss and included examples of consistently
profitable trading accounts. These results, however, were not consistent with the
actual results of CFS's customers. For example, in October 2008, some of
CFS's customer accounts had losses of over 90%.

Additionally, the examples for the CPG program in the pamphlets omitted the
effect the upfront fee of ten to fifteen percent would have on the profitability of the
accounts. The upfront fee was to be charged on the amount of funds allocated to
purchase the government security. There was no explanation, however, that the
amount of funds effectively available for trading would be reduced by the amount
of the upfront fee collected by CFS.

Moreover, although the pamphlet claimed that the upfront fee would only be
charged on the amount allocated to purchase the government security (the
Principal Portion of the program), CFS in fact collected the fee based on the
entire amount of funds invested in the CPG, including those allocated to trading.
The pamphlets also included statements of opinion that were not identified as
such and did not have any reasonable basis in fact. For example, in the cover
letter sent with the pamphlets Brian Elrod stated that the "investment options that
are now available to you are some of the most protective investments that | have
ever witnessed in over 25 years." Additionally, the pampbhlets claimed that CFS
"selected from among some of the world's most respected and successful

institutional trading advisors ™
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60.

61.

62.

63.

NFA's review of CFS's website found many of the same deficiencies. The
website mentioned the possibility of profit without an equally prominent statement
of the risk of loss. In fact, the website downplayed the risk of loss promising a
"Safer Place to Invest," that CFS would "Rescue Your Retirement" and give
customers "THE SECRET of how many WEALTHY INVESTORS did not lose a
dime of principal during the recent financial meltdown."

The manual used for training CFS APs instructed APs to make statements to
customer that were of a misleading nature. For example, the training manual
instructed APs to tell customers "most of these investments were typically
reserved for high net worth and institutional investors only" and "to assure
[customers] that there is no risk.”

In addition to the misleading statements alleged above, CFS also made
statements claiming NFA had approved its trading programs. For example, CFS
claimed in one of the pamphlets that "NFA approved our request for incorporation
of commeodities and futures trading into the forex accounts, utilizing U.S. futures
exchanges." In this same pamphiet, CFS claimed that "NFA approved our
request for approval of an expansion of IMAP to include a long-term capital
preservation program which we have named "CPG" for Capital Preservation and
Growth Program."

CFS further claimed that the concept of their IMAP accounts had been
“registered with and approved by" NFA. However, NFA does not approve trading

programs.
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64. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, CFS and Brian Elrod are charged
with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 2-29(b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3). (b)(5)(i} and 2-
36(b)(1), as applicable pursuant to NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a), and CFS is
also charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rule 2-22.

COUNT IV

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULES 2-2(f) AND 2-36(b}{5): WILLFULLY
SUBMITTING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION TQ NFA.

65. The allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 3, 24, 26 and 36 are realleged
as paragraph 65.

66. During NFA's examination, Brian Elrod and Andrew Eirod told NFA that CFS had
never charged incentive fees to its customers.

67. When NFA reviewed the monthly statements for CFS customers, however, it
found that customers had, in fact, been charged incentive fees for at least June
and July 2008.

68. When NFA confronted Brian Eirod and Andrew Elrod with this information, they
represented that they had claimed that CFS never charged incentive fees
because CFS did not keep the incentive fee for itself but rather paid it out to the
trading advisors.

689. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, CFS, Brian Elrod and Andrew
Elrod are charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 2-2(f) and 2-36(bX5),

as applicable pursuant to NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a).
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COUNT YV

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULES 2-9(a) AND 2-36(e}): FAILING TO
DILIGENTLY SUPERVISE.

70.  The allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 24, 29 and 37 through 69 are
realleged as paragraph 70.

71.  Andrew Elrod, a listed principal and AP of CFS, is responsible for supervising the
trading conducted by the trading advisors. In this role, he is responsible for
ensuring that trading in customer accounts is conducted according to the
program in which the customer is enrolled.

72.  Andrew Elrod is the person at CFS who establishes the weekly allocation for
customer trades and was responsible for determining the "reallocation” in
October 2008.

73. Brian Elrod is the president, listed principal, and AP of CFS. Throughout NFA's
examination of CFS, Brian Elrod routinely responded to NFA's inquiries and
demonstrated that he was in a supervisory position over the firm's activities.

74.  Moreover, Brian Elrod presented himself as the "face” of CFS. He signed the
letter that is sent out with soliciting materials, presents seminars to investors, and
hosts a weekly radio show called "Big Money."

76.  Accordingly, Brian Elrod was ultimately responsible for supervising the activities
of CFS and ensuring its compliance with all applicable NFA rules.

76.  The serious violations alleged above demonstrate that CFS, Brian Eirod and

Andrew Elrod failed to diligently supervise CFS's operations.
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77. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, CFS, Brian Elrod and Andrew
Elrod are charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rules 2-9(a) and 2-36(e),
as applicable pursuant to NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a).

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

ANSWER
You must file a written Answer to the Complaint with NFA within thirty (30)
days of the date of the Complaint. The Answer shall respond to each aliegation in the
Complaint by admitting, denying or averring that you lack sufficient knowiedge or infor-
mation to admit or deny the allegation. An averment of insufficient knowledge or infor-
mation may only be made after a diligent effort has been made to ascertain the relevant
facts and shall be deemed to be a denial of the pertinent allegation.
NFA staff is authorized to grant such reasonable extensions of time in
which an Answer may be filed as it deems appropriate.
The place for filing an Answer shall be:
National Futures Association
300 South Riverside Plaza
Suite 1800
Chicago, lllinois 60606
Attn: Legal Department-Docketing

E-Mail: Docketing@nfa.futures.org
Facsimile: 312-781-1672

Failure to file an Answer as provided above shall be deemed an admission
of the facts and legal conclusions contained in the Complaint. Failure to respond to any
allegation shall be deemed an admission of that aliegation. Failure to file an Answer as

provided above shall be deemed a waiver of hearing.
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POTENTIAL PENALTIES, DISQUALIFICATION AND INELIGIBILITY

At the conclusion of the proceedings conducted as a result of or in con-
nection with the issuance of this Complaint, NFA may impose one or more of the
following penalties:

(a) expulsion or suspension for a specified period from NFA membership;

(b) bar or suspension for a specified period from association with an NFA
Member;

(c) censure or reprimand,
(d)  a monetary fine not to exceed $250,000 for each violation found; and

(e) order to cease and desist or any other fitting penalty or remedial action not
inconsistent with these penalties.

The allegations in this Complaint may constitute a statutory disqualification
from registration under Section 8a(3)(M) of the Commodity Exchange Act.
Respondents in this matter who apply for registration in any new capacity, including as
an AP with a new sponsor, may be denied registration based on the pendency of this
proceeding.

Pursuant to the provisions of Commodity Futures Trading Commission
("CFTC") Regulation 1.63, penalties imposed in connection with this Complaint may
temporarily or permanently render Respondents who are individuals ineligible to serve
on disciplinary committees, arbitration panels and governing boards of a self-regulatory
organization, as that term is defined in CFTC Regulation 1.63.

NATIONAL FUTURES ASSOCIATION
BUSINESS CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Dated: (()(J' ,J%{)!) OC’ /%%%//ZZ/

Chawp rson
( :

MAMAMP\Cmplt_CFS.docx
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
I, Nancy Miskovich-Paschen, on oath state that on June 30, 2009, | served
copies of the attached Complaint, by sending such copies in the United States mail,

first-class delivery, and by overnight mail, in envelopes addressed as follows:

CFS Capital Management LLC Brian G. Elrod

Denver West, Bldg. 4 16488 Ouray Road East
1536 Cole Boulevard Pine, CO 80470

Suite 210

Lakewood, CO 80401
Attn: Brian Elrod, President

Andrew G. Elrod
1187 County Road 72
Bailey, CO 80421

()u NLAA MJ«‘HI(’ - .uuC//u =¥

Nal@y oyich-Paschen

\, ”

Subscribed and sworn to before me
on this 30th day of June 2009.

Maryd- Ratbn

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
Mary A. Patton

Notary Public, State of lllinois
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7-17-09

18



